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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1807

  ANSWERED ON 10/02/2026


PMGSY IN BELAGAVI


1807. Shri JagadishShettar:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the details of steps taken by the Government to undertake road construction/improvementunder Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) in Belagavi district (Karnataka) in its newPhase; and

(b) the other steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

 (SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a) & (b): The Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) was launched in 2000, as a one time special dispensation, for providing connectivity to eligible unconnected habitations in the country. The new phase, PMGSY-IV has been launched for construction of 62,500 km of all-weather roads (single lane) to provide connectivity to about 25,000 unconnected habitations of population size 500+

in plains, 250+ in NE & Hill states/ UTs, special category areas (Tribal Schedule V, Aspirational Districts/ Blocks, Desert areas) and 100+ in Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected districts (areas notified by MHA) in 9 States , as per Census 2011.The PMGSY Phase-IV is being implemented from Financial Year 2024–2025 to 2028–2029.

The Central Government is working in close coordination with the States to facilitate submission of proposals, including from Karnataka, under PMGSY IV.


Till date, the State of Karnataka has not sent any Detailed Project Report proposals under PMGSY-IV.

The details of habitations survey conducted for the state of Karnataka under PMGSY-IV is given in Annexure. No data for Belagavi district has been uploaded by the state of Karnataka on OMMAS.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1807 to be answered on 10.02.2026 regarding PMGSY in Belagavi

Sr.No State

Name

District

Name

Approval

(Status By

NRIDA)

Total

Survey

Connected

Survey

Un-

Connected

Survey

Approved

Un-

Connected

Survey

By State

Pending

Un-

Connected

 Survey By

State

Rejected

Un-

Connected

Survey By

State

Eligible

Total

Grand Total 290 10 280 160 23 97 85

Approved 110 0 110 110 0 0 53

Pending 147 10 137 17 23 97 0

Verification 33 0 33 33 0 0 32

1 Karnataka Bagalkot Approved 4 0 4 4 0 0 4

2 Karnataka Bagalkot Verification 2 0 2 2 0 0 2

3 Karnataka Bidar Pending 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

4 Karnataka Chickballapur Pending 22 0 22 0 0 22 0

5 Karnataka Chickballapur Verification 2 0 2 2 0 0 2

6 Karnataka Chitradurga Approved 8 0 8 8 0 0 5

7 Karnataka Chitradurga Pending 7 0 7 4 0 3 0

8 Karnataka Dakshina

Kannada

Approved 31 0 31 31 0 0 10

9 Karnataka Dakshina

Kannada

Pending 14 0 14 1 0 13 0

10 Karnataka Hassan Approved 2 0 2 2 0 0 2

11 Karnataka Hassan Pending 4 2 2 0 2 0 0

12 Karnataka Kodagu Pending 10 0 10 0 10 0 0

13 Karnataka Kolar Pending 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

14 Karnataka Koppal Verification 1 0 1 1 0 0 1

15 Karnataka Mandya Approved 2 0 2 2 0 0 0

16 Karnataka Mandya Pending 1 0 1 0 1 0 0

17 Karnataka Mysore Verification 2 0 2 2 0 0 2

18 Karnataka Raichur Approved 2 0 2 2 0 0 1

19 Karnataka Raichur Pending 5 4 1 0 1 0 0

20 Karnataka Raichur Verification 7 0 7 7 0 0 7

21 Karnataka Shimoga Approved 44 0 44 44 0 0 26

22 Karnataka Shimoga Pending 49 1 48 9 0 39 0

23 Karnataka Shimoga Verification 15 0 15 15 0 0 14

24 Karnataka Tumkur Approved 1 0 1 1 0 0 0

25 Karnataka Tumkur Pending 8 0 8 0 2 6 0

26 Karnataka Udupi Approved 7 0 7 7 0 0 3

27 Karnataka Udupi Pending 15 0 15 3 7 5 0

28 Karnataka Udupi Verification 4 0 4 4 0 0 4

29 Karnataka Uttara

Kannada

Approved 9 0 9 9 0 0 2

30 Karnataka Uttara

Kannada

Pending 9 1 8 0 0 8 0
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*****

